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User Manual
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Please read this user manual carefully to fully understand the usage of the Steam Station Iron. Keep 
the manual for future reference since it contains important information.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
1. Do not immerse the product in water or any other liquid.
2. This product is intended for indoor use only, and commercial use is prohibited.
3. When connecting the product to the power supply, ensure that the circuit voltage matches the 

rated voltage of the product, and verify that the circuit is properly grounded.
4. Electric irons must use steaming water (e.g., distilled water). Do not use tap water or any other 

liquids.
5. When filling the electric iron’s water tank, do not exceed the maximum water level.
6. Before adding or pouring water into the electric iron, unplug the power cord from the socket, or 

remove the water tank from the product.
7. The product should always be used and placed on a stable surface.
8. Do not use the electric iron if the power cord is damaged or if there is water leakage in the tank 

or any other part of the product.
9. The electric iron must be supervised during use. The user must not leave the product unattended 

while it is in operation.
10. Persons with disabilities or children must be under the supervision of a guardian. Children should 

be aged 8 to 14 years old to use the product, and must always be supervised.
11. Do not let the power cord touch the hot surface of the electric iron. Wait for the iron to cool 

completely before storing it. When storing the iron, gently coil the power cord around the base.
12. The electric iron should be stored out of reach of children. Children should not be allowed to 

use it as a toy.
13. Do not attempt to repair or replace the power cord by yourself. If the power cord is damaged, 

send the product to the dealer’s service center or a qualified technician for repair or replacement 
to avoid the risk of electric shock.

14. A small amount of smoke may appear during the first use, which is normal and will dissipate 
after a short time.

15. After unpacking the product, check for any damage. If the appliance is damaged, do not use it 
and consult an expert.

16. When the iron is releasing steam, do not aim the steam at people or animals, as it may cause 
burns.

17. Do not replace the base with another model. Do not attempt to disassemble the product.
18. Do not touch the hot surfaces of the iron, including the soleplate and the “       ” surface, with 

your hands.



PART DESCRIPTION

TEMPERATURE SETTING
• Choose the right temperature according to the fabric that needs ironing. It is recommended to 

start ironing from the low temperature fabric, and finally iron the fabric that needs the maximum 
temperature.

• The following table shows the temperature and the corresponding ironing fabric.

Temperature Fabric
· Nylon / Chemical fiber
·· Silk / Wool
··· Cotton

Max Linen

• Connect the product’s power plug to a well-grounded circuit
• Turn the temperature knob clockwise to select the right fabric temperature.
• When the device is heating the steam channels, the indicator light will turn on white.

FILLING WATER
1. Unplug the iron from the power socket to cut off the electricity, or remove the water tank from 

the appliance before adding water.
2. The iron should only use pure water or steam-distilled water. Do not put tap water or other liquids 

into the electric iron.
3. The water in the iron’s water tank should not exceed the maximum water level.
4. To remove the water tank, grasp the handle and press the separation button. The water tank can 

then be pulled out from the base.
5. After filling the water tank, insert it back into the base and push until it locks. You will hear a clear 

“click” sound when the tank is properly locked in place.

DRY IRONING
1. Connect the appliance to an appropriate circuit and turn the temperature knob to the desired 

setting.
2. When the indicator light on the iron changes from red to green, it means the appliance has 

heated up and is ready for ironing.
3. Do not press the steam button or lock the steam button during dry ironing.

3. Indicator Light
6. Steam and Power Line
9. Water Tank
12. Water Inlet Cover

2. Handle
5. Temperature Dial
8. Heat Resistant Pads
11. Water Tank Unlocking Button
14. Unlocking Button

1. Soleplate
4. Steam Button and Lock
7. Rear Base
10. Water Tank Handle
13. Locking Button



STEAM IRONING
1. Fill the tank of the appliance with water.
2. Turn the temperature knob to the third setting. After heating, press the steam switch or lock the 

steam button with the steam button lock.
3. Release the steam button or unlock the steam button lock. The steam button will bounce back 

to cut off the power supply to the pump and stop releasing steam.

LOW TEMPERATURE PROTECTION
1. In order to prevent consumers from releasing steam at a lower temperature and causing water 

to flow out directly from the holes in the bottom plate, the product is designed with a low 
temperature protection function.

2. When the temperature is set below the steam mark on the temperature knob, pressing the steam 
button will not activate the pump.

CLEANING AND STORAGE
• Do not start cleaning the iron until it has cooled completely.
• Clean the bottom and surface of the electric iron with a damp cotton cloth. Do not use rough or 

hard materials to clean the iron to avoid scratching the soleplate.
• If the appearance of the iron is particularly dirty and a damp cotton cloth cannot clean it, you 

can use a damp cotton cloth with neutral detergent. Do not use strong acid or strong alkaline 
cleaners.

• If there are impurities in the steam vents of the iron’s soleplate, use a bamboo stick to remove 
them.

• When storing the electric iron, wait for the soleplate to cool completely before proceeding.
• Place the electric iron on the base and press the lock button to secure the iron on the base. Place 

the power cord and steam hose into the two grooves on the base. Hold the iron with one hand 
to position the appliance as desired.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Color:  Blue with rose gold
Sole plate size:  23.4 × 12.2 cm
Product size:   38.2 × 19 × 25.3cm
Power:   220-240V, 50/60Hz, 2600W
Heating up time:  30-40S
Water tank capacity:  1.5L
Cord length:  1.8M
Steam rate:  40±5g/min
Temperature:   70-100℃; 100-160℃; 140-210℃
Function:  - Removable water tank;
  - Adjustable temperature;
  - With anti calc and anti drip system;
  - Steam
  - Lock button
  - LED indicator
  - Low temperature protection
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Gebruiksaanwijzing
Steam Station Iron - 2600W

Lees deze gebruikershandleiding zorgvuldig door om het gebruik van het Steam Station Iron 
volledig te begrijpen. Bewaar de handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik, aangezien deze belangrijke 
informatie bevat.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
1. Dompel het product niet onder in water of een andere vloeistof.
2. Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor gebruik binnenshuis en commercieel gebruik is verboden.
3. Zorg er bij het aansluiten van het product op de voeding voor dat de circuitspanning overeenkomt 

met de nominale spanning van het product en controleer of het circuit goed geaard is.
4. Elektrische strijkijzers moeten stomend water gebruiken (bijv. gedestilleerd water). Gebruik geen 

kraanwater of andere vloeistoffen.
5. Overschrijd bij het vullen van de watertank van het elektrische strijkijzer het maximale waterniveau 

niet.
6. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact of verwijder de watertank uit het product voordat u water in 

het elektrische strijkijzer giet.
7. Het product moet altijd op een stabiel oppervlak worden gebruikt en geplaatst.
8. Gebruik het elektrische strijkijzer niet als het netsnoer beschadigd is of als er water lekt in de tank 

of een ander onderdeel van het product.
9. Het elektrische strijkijzer moet tijdens gebruik onder toezicht staan. De gebruiker mag het 

product niet onbeheerd achterlaten terwijl het in werking is.
10. Personen met een beperking of kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan   van een voogd. Kinderen 

moeten tussen de 8 en 14 jaar oud zijn om het product te gebruiken en moeten altijd onder 
toezicht staan.

11. Laat het netsnoer niet in aanraking komen met het hete oppervlak van het strijkijzer. Wacht tot 
het strijkijzer volledig is afgekoeld voordat u het opbergt. Rol het netsnoer voorzichtig om de 
basis wanneer u het strijkijzer opbergt.

12. Het strijkijzer moet buiten bereik van kinderen worden bewaard. Kinderen mogen het niet als 
speelgoed gebruiken.

13. Probeer het netsnoer niet zelf te repareren of te vervangen. Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, stuur 
het product dan naar het servicecentrum van de dealer of een gekwalificeerde technicus voor 
reparatie of vervanging om het risico op een elektrische schok te voorkomen.

14. Er kan een kleine hoeveelheid rook verschijnen tijdens het eerste gebruik, wat normaal is en na 
korte tijd zal verdwijnen.

15. Controleer na het uitpakken van het product op eventuele schade. Als het apparaat beschadigd 
is, gebruik het dan niet en raadpleeg een expert.

16. Wanneer het strijkijzer stoom afgeeft, richt de stoom dan niet op mensen of dieren, omdat dit 
brandwonden kan veroorzaken.

17. Vervang de basis niet door een ander model. Probeer het product niet te demonteren.
18. Raak de hete oppervlakken van het strijkijzer, inclusief de zoolplaat en het “       ”-oppervlak, niet 

aan met uw handen.



ONDERDEELBESCHRIJVING

TEMPERATUURINSTELLING
• Kies de juiste temperatuur op basis van de stof die gestreken moet worden. Het is aan te raden 

om te beginnen met strijken op de stof met de laagste temperatuur en tot slot de stof te strijken 
die de hoogste temperatuur nodig heeft.

• De volgende tabel toont de temperatuur en de bijbehorende strijkstof.

Temperatuur Stof
· Nylon / Chemische vezel
·· Zijde / Wol
··· Katoen

Max Linnen

• Sluit de stekker van het product aan op een goed geaard circuit
• Draai de temperatuurknop met de klok mee om de juiste temperatuur van de stof te selecteren.
• Wanneer het apparaat de stoomkanalen verwarmt, gaat het indicatielampje wit branden.

WATER VULLEN
1. Haal de stekker van het strijkijzer uit het stopcontact om de elektriciteit uit te schakelen of 

verwijder het waterreservoir uit het apparaat voordat u water toevoegt.
2. Het strijkijzer mag alleen zuiver water of stoomgedestilleerd water gebruiken. Doe geen 

kraanwater of andere vloeistoffen in het elektrische strijkijzer.
3. Het water in het waterreservoir van het strijkijzer mag het maximale waterniveau niet overschrijden.
4. Om het waterreservoir te verwijderen, pakt u de handgreep vast en drukt u op de scheidingsknop. 

Het waterreservoir kan vervolgens uit de basis worden getrokken.
5. Nadat u het waterreservoir hebt gevuld, plaatst u het terug in de basis en duwt u totdat het 

vastklikt. U hoort een duidelijk “klik”-geluid wanneer het reservoir goed op zijn plaats zit.

DROOGSTRIJKEN
1. Sluit het apparaat aan op een geschikt circuit en draai de temperatuurknop naar de gewenste 

stand.
2. Wanneer het indicatielampje op het strijkijzer van rood naar groen verandert, betekent dit dat het 

apparaat is opgewarmd en klaar is om te strijken.
3. Druk niet op de stoomknop en vergrendel de stoomknop niet tijdens het droogstrijken.

3. Indicatielampje
6. Stoom- en stroomkabel
9. Watertank
12. Waterinlaatdeksel

2. Handvat
5. Temperatuurknop
8. Hittebestendige pads
11. Ontgrendelingsknop watertank
14. Ontgrendelingsknop

1. Zoolplaat
4. Stoomknop en vergrendeling
7. Achterste voet
10. Watertankhendel
13. Vergrendelingsknop



STOOMSTRIJKEN
1. Vul de tank van het apparaat met water.
2. Draai de temperatuurknop naar de derde stand. Druk na het opwarmen op de stoomschakelaar 

of vergrendel de stoomknop met de stoomknopvergrendeling.
3. Laat de stoomknop los of ontgrendel de stoomknopvergrendeling. De stoomknop zal terugveren 

om de stroomtoevoer naar de pomp af te sluiten en te stoppen met het vrijgeven van stoom.

BEVEILIGING TEGEN LAGE TEMPERATUREN
1. Om te voorkomen dat consumenten stoom afgeven bij een lagere temperatuur en dat er water 

rechtstreeks uit de gaten in de bodemplaat stroomt, is het product ontworpen met een functie 
voor bescherming tegen lage temperaturen.

2. Wanneer de temperatuur onder de stoommarkering op de temperatuurknop is ingesteld, wordt 
de pomp niet geactiveerd door op de stoomknop te drukken.

REINIGING EN OPSLAG
• Begin pas met het schoonmaken van het strijkijzer als het volledig is afgekoeld.
• Reinig de onderkant en het oppervlak van het elektrische strijkijzer met een vochtige katoenen 

doek. Gebruik geen ruwe of harde materialen om het strijkijzer schoon te maken om krassen 
op de zoolplaat te voorkomen. Als het strijkijzer er bijzonder vuil uitziet en een vochtige 
katoenen doek het niet kan schoonmaken, kunt u een vochtige katoenen doek met een neutraal 
schoonmaakmiddel gebruiken. Gebruik geen sterke zuren of sterke alkalische reinigingsmiddelen.

• Als er onzuiverheden in de stoomopeningen van de zoolplaat van het strijkijzer zitten, gebruik 
dan een bamboestok om ze te verwijderen.

• Wacht bij het opbergen van het strijkijzer tot de zoolplaat volledig is afgekoeld voordat u 
verdergaat.

• Plaats het strijkijzer op de basis en druk op de vergrendelknop om het strijkijzer op de basis 
vast te zetten. Plaats het netsnoer en de stoomslang in de twee groeven op de basis. Houd het 
strijkijzer met één hand vast om het apparaat naar wens te positioneren.

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
Kleur:  Blauw met roségoud
Zoolplaatafmeting: 23.4 × 12.2 cm
Productafmeting: 38.2 × 19 × 25.3 cm
Vermogen:  220-240V, 50/60Hz, 2600W
Opwarmtijd:  30-40S
Watertankcapaciteit: 1.5L
Snoerlengte:  1.8M
Stoomsnelheid:  40±5g/min
Temperatuur:  70-100℃; 100-160℃; 140-210℃
Functie:  - Verwijderbare watertank;
  - Instelbare temperatuur;
  - Met anti-kalk en anti-druppelsysteem;
  - Stoom
  - Vergrendelknop
  - LED-indicator
  - Lage temperatuurbeveiliging
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Manuel d’utilisation
Steam Station Iron - 2600W

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d’utilisation pour bien comprendre l’utilisation du fer à repasser 
à vapeur. Conservez le manuel pour référence ultérieure car il contient des informations importantes.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
1. Ne plongez pas le produit dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide.
2. Ce produit est destiné à une utilisation en intérieur uniquement et l’utilisation commerciale est 

interdite.
3. Lorsque vous connectez le produit à l’alimentation électrique, assurez-vous que la tension du 

circuit correspond à la tension nominale du produit et vérifiez que le circuit est correctement mis 
à la terre.

4. Les fers électriques doivent utiliser de l’eau bouillante (par exemple, de l’eau distillée). N’utilisez 
pas d’eau du robinet ni aucun autre liquide.

5. Lorsque vous remplissez le réservoir d’eau du fer électrique, ne dépassez pas le niveau d’eau 
maximal.

6. Avant d’ajouter ou de verser de l’eau dans le fer électrique, débranchez le cordon d’alimentation 
de la prise ou retirez le réservoir d’eau du produit.

7. Le produit doit toujours être utilisé et placé sur une surface stable.
8. N’utilisez pas le fer électrique si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé ou s’il y a une fuite 

d’eau dans le réservoir ou toute autre partie du produit.
9. Le fer électrique doit être surveillé pendant son utilisation. L’utilisateur ne doit pas laisser le 

produit sans surveillance pendant son fonctionnement.
10. Les personnes handicapées ou les enfants doivent être sous la surveillance d’un tuteur. Les 

enfants doivent être âgés de 8 à 14 ans pour utiliser le produit et doivent toujours être surveillés.
11. Ne laissez pas le cordon d’alimentation toucher la surface chaude du fer électrique. Attendez 

que le fer refroidisse complètement avant de le ranger. Lorsque vous rangez le fer, enroulez 
doucement le cordon d’alimentation autour de la base.

12. Le fer électrique doit être rangé hors de portée des enfants. Les enfants ne doivent pas être 
autorisés à l’utiliser comme un jouet.

13. N’essayez pas de réparer ou de remplacer le cordon d’alimentation vous-même. Si le cordon 
d’alimentation est endommagé, envoyez le produit au centre de service du revendeur ou à un 
technicien qualifié pour réparation ou remplacement afin d’éviter tout risque de choc électrique.

14. Une petite quantité de fumée peut apparaître lors de la première utilisation, ce qui est normal et 
se dissipera après un court laps de temps.

15. Après avoir déballé le produit, vérifiez qu’il n’est pas endommagé. Si l’appareil est endommagé, 
ne l’utilisez pas et consultez un expert.

16. Lorsque le fer produit de la vapeur, ne dirigez pas la vapeur vers des personnes ou des animaux, 
car cela pourrait provoquer des brûlures.

17. Ne remplacez pas la base par un autre modèle. N’essayez pas de démonter le produit.
18. Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes du fer, y compris la semelle et la surface «        », avec vos 

mains.



DESCRIPTION DE LA PIÈCE

RÉGLAGE DE LA TEMPÉRATURE
• Choisissez la bonne température en fonction du tissu à repasser. Il est recommandé de 

commencer le repassage à partir du tissu à basse température et de terminer le repassage à 
partir du tissu nécessitant la température maximale.

• Le tableau suivant indique la température et le tissu à repasser correspondant.

Température Tissu
· Nylon / Fibre chimique
·· Soie / Laine
··· Coton

Max Lin

• Connect the product’s power plug to a well-grounded circuit
• Turn the temperature knob clockwise to select the right fabric temperature.
• When the device is heating the steam channels, the indicator light will turn on white.

REMPLISSAGE D’EAU
1. Débranchez le fer de la prise de courant pour couper l’électricité ou retirez le réservoir d’eau de 

l’appareil avant d’ajouter de l’eau.
2. Le fer ne doit utiliser que de l’eau pure ou de l’eau distillée à la vapeur. Ne versez pas d’eau du 

robinet ou d’autres liquides dans le fer électrique.
3. Le niveau d’eau du réservoir du fer ne doit pas dépasser le niveau d’eau maximal.
4. Pour retirer le réservoir d’eau, saisissez la poignée et appuyez sur le bouton de séparation. Le 

réservoir d’eau peut alors être retiré de la base.
5. Une fois le réservoir rempli, réinsérez-le dans la base et poussez jusqu’à ce qu’il se verrouille. 

Vous entendrez un « clic » clair lorsque le réservoir est correctement verrouillé en place.

REPASSAGE À SEC
1. Connectez l’appareil à un circuit approprié et tournez le bouton de température sur le réglage 

souhaité.
2. Lorsque le voyant du fer passe du rouge au vert, cela signifie que l’appareil a chauffé et est prêt 

à repasser.
3. N’appuyez pas sur le bouton vapeur et ne verrouillez pas le bouton vapeur pendant le repassage à sec.

3. Voyant lumineux
6. Conduite de vapeur et d’alimentation
9. Réservoir d’eau
12. Couvercle d’arrivée d’eau

2. Poignée
5. Cadran de température
8. Coussinets résistants à la chaleur
11. Bouton de déverrouillage du réservoir d’eau
14. Bouton de déverrouillage

1. Semelle
4. Bouton de vapeur et verrouillage
7. Base arrière
10. Poignée du réservoir d’eau
13. Bouton de verrouillage



REPASSAGE À LA VAPEUR
1. Remplissez le réservoir de l’appareil d’eau.
2. Tournez le bouton de température sur le troisième réglage. Après le chauffage, appuyez sur 

l’interrupteur vapeur ou verrouillez le bouton vapeur avec le verrou du bouton vapeur.
3. Relâchez le bouton vapeur ou déverrouillez le bouton vapeur. Le bouton vapeur rebondira pour 

couper l’alimentation électrique de la pompe et arrêter la libération de vapeur.

PROTECTION BASSE TEMPÉRATURE
1. Afin d’empêcher les consommateurs de libérer de la vapeur à une température plus basse et de 

faire couler l’eau directement par les trous de la plaque inférieure, le produit est conçu avec une 
fonction de protection basse température.

2. Lorsque la température est réglée en dessous du repère vapeur sur le bouton de température, 
appuyer sur le bouton vapeur n’activera pas la pompe.

NETTOYAGE ET STOCKAGE
• Ne commencez pas à nettoyer le fer tant qu’il n’a pas complètement refroidi.
• Nettoyez le fond et la surface du fer électrique avec un chiffon en coton humide. N’utilisez pas 

de matériaux rugueux ou durs pour nettoyer le fer afin d’éviter de rayer la semelle.
• Si l’apparence du fer est particulièrement sale et qu’un chiffon en coton humide ne peut pas le 

nettoyer, vous pouvez utiliser un chiffon en coton humide avec un détergent neutre. N’utilisez 
pas de nettoyants acides ou alcalins forts.

• S’il y a des impuretés dans les évents de vapeur de la semelle du fer, utilisez un bâton de 
bambou pour les éliminer.

• Lorsque vous rangez le fer électrique, attendez que la semelle ait complètement refroidi avant 
de continuer.

• Placez le fer électrique sur la base et appuyez sur le bouton de verrouillage pour fixer le fer sur 
la base. Placez le cordon d’alimentation et le tuyau à vapeur dans les deux rainures de la base. 
Tenez le fer d’une main pour positionner l’appareil comme vous le souhaitez.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Couleur:  Bleu avec or rose
Dimensions de la semelle: 23.4 × 12.2 cm
Dimensions du produit: 38.2 × 19 × 25.3 cm
Alimentation:  220-240 V, 50/60 Hz, 2 600 W
Temps de chauffe: 30-40 s
Capacité du réservoir d’eau: 1.5 L
Longueur du cordon: 1.8 m
Débit de vapeur: 40 ± 5 g/min
Température:  70-100 ℃ ; 100-160 ℃ ; 140-210 ℃
Fonction:  - Réservoir d’eau amovible ;
  - Température réglable ;
  - Avec système anti-calcaire et anti-goutte ;
  - Vapeur
  - Bouton de verrouillage
  - Indicateur LED
  - Protection basse température
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Bedienungsanleitung
Steam Station Iron - 2600W

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, um die Verwendung des 
Dampfbügeleisens vollständig zu verstehen. Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf, da sie wichtige Informationen enthält.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
1. Tauchen Sie das Produkt nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.
2. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen vorgesehen und eine gewerbliche 

Nutzung ist untersagt.
3. Stellen Sie beim Anschließen des Produkts an die Stromversorgung sicher, dass die 

Stromkreisspannung der Nennspannung des Produkts entspricht, und überprüfen Sie, ob der 
Stromkreis ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist.

4. Bügeleisen müssen mit dampfendem Wasser (z. B. destilliertem Wasser) verwendet werden. 
Verwenden Sie kein Leitungswasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.

5. Überschreiten Sie beim Befüllen des Wassertanks des Bügeleisens nicht den maximalen 
Wasserstand.

6. Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose oder entfernen Sie den Wassertank aus dem 
Produkt, bevor Sie Wasser in das Bügeleisen geben oder gießen.

7. Das Produkt sollte immer auf einer stabilen Oberfläche verwendet und aufgestellt werden.
8. Verwenden Sie das Bügeleisen nicht, wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist oder wenn Wasser in 

den Tank oder einen anderen Teil des Produkts austritt.
9. Das Bügeleisen muss während der Verwendung beaufsichtigt werden. Der Benutzer darf das 

Produkt während des Betriebs nicht unbeaufsichtigt lassen.
10. Personen mit Behinderungen oder Kinder müssen von einem Vormund beaufsichtigt werden. 

Kinder sollten zwischen 8 und 14 Jahre alt sein, um das Produkt zu verwenden, und müssen 
immer beaufsichtigt werden.

11. Lassen Sie das Netzkabel nicht die heiße Oberfläche des Bügeleisens berühren. Warten Sie, bis 
das Bügeleisen vollständig abgekühlt ist, bevor Sie es verstauen. Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel 
beim Verstauen des Bügeleisens vorsichtig um die Basis.

12. Das Bügeleisen sollte außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden. Kinder sollten 
es nicht als Spielzeug verwenden dürfen.

13. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Netzkabel selbst zu reparieren oder auszutauschen. Wenn das 
Netzkabel beschädigt ist, senden Sie das Produkt zur Reparatur oder zum Austausch an 
das Servicecenter des Händlers oder an einen qualifizierten Techniker, um das Risiko eines 
Stromschlags zu vermeiden.

14. Bei der ersten Verwendung kann etwas Rauch entstehen, was normal ist und nach kurzer Zeit 
verschwindet.

15. Überprüfen Sie das Produkt nach dem Auspacken auf etwaige Schäden. Wenn das Gerät 
beschädigt ist, verwenden Sie es nicht und wenden Sie sich an einen Experten.

16. Wenn das Bügeleisen Dampf abgibt, richten Sie den Dampf nicht auf Menschen oder Tiere, da 
dies zu Verbrennungen führen kann.

17. Ersetzen Sie die Basis nicht durch ein anderes Modell. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt zu 
zerlegen.

18. Berühren Sie die heißen Oberflächen des Bügeleisens, einschließlich der Bügelsohle und der 
„       “-Oberfläche, nicht mit Ihren Händen.



TEILEBESCHREIBUNG

TEMPERATUREINSTELLUNG
• Wählen Sie die richtige Temperatur je nach zu bügelndem Stoff. Es wird empfohlen, mit dem 

Bügeln mit dem Stoff mit niedriger Temperatur zu beginnen und zum Schluss den Stoff zu 
bügeln, der die höchste Temperatur benötigt.

• Die folgende Tabelle zeigt die Temperatur und den entsprechenden Bügelstoff.

Temperatur Stoff
· Nylon / Chemiefaser
·· Seide / Wolle
··· Baumwolle

Max Leinen

• Schließen Sie den Netzstecker des Produkts an einen gut geerdeten Stromkreis an.
• Drehen Sie den Temperaturregler im Uhrzeigersinn, um die richtige Stofftemperatur auszuwählen.
• Wenn das Gerät die Dampfkanäle aufheizt, leuchtet die Kontrollleuchte weiß.

WASSER EINFÜLLEN
1. Ziehen Sie den Stecker des Bügeleisens aus der Steckdose, um den Strom abzuschalten, oder 

entfernen Sie den Wassertank aus dem Gerät, bevor Sie Wasser einfüllen.
2. Das Bügeleisen sollte nur reines Wasser oder dampfdestilliertes Wasser verwenden. Füllen Sie 

kein Leitungswasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten in das Bügeleisen.
3. Der Wasserstand im Wassertank des Bügeleisens sollte den maximalen Wasserstand nicht 

überschreiten.
4. Um den Wassertank zu entfernen, fassen Sie den Griff und drücken Sie den Trennknopf. Der 

Wassertank kann dann aus der Basis herausgezogen werden.
5. Nachdem Sie den Wassertank gefüllt haben, setzen Sie ihn wieder in die Basis ein und drücken 

Sie, bis er einrastet. Sie hören ein deutliches „Klick“-Geräusch, wenn der Tank richtig eingerastet 
ist.

TROCKENBÜGELN
1. Schließen Sie das Gerät an einen geeigneten Stromkreis an und drehen Sie den Temperaturregler 

auf die gewünschte Einstellung.
2. Wenn die Kontrollleuchte am Bügeleisen von Rot auf Grün wechselt, bedeutet dies, dass das 

3. Kontrollleuchte
6. Dampf- und Stromleitung
9. Wassertank
12. Wassereinlassabdeckung

2. Griff
5. Temperaturregler
8. Hitzebeständige Pads
11. Entriegelungstaste für Wassertank
14. Entriegelungstaste

1. Bügelsohle
4. Dampftaste und Sperre
7. Hintere Basis
10. Griff des Wassertanks
13. Sperrtaste



Gerät aufgeheizt ist und zum Bügeln bereit ist.
3. Drücken Sie die Dampftaste nicht und sperren Sie die Dampftaste nicht während des 

Trockenbügelns.

DAMPFBÜGELN
1. Füllen Sie den Tank des Geräts mit Wasser.
2. Drehen Sie den Temperaturregler auf die dritte Einstellung. Drücken Sie nach dem Aufheizen den 

Dampfschalter oder sperren Sie die Dampftaste mit der Dampftastensperre.
3. Lassen Sie die Dampftaste los oder entsperren Sie die Dampftastensperre. Die Dampftaste 

springt zurück, um die Stromversorgung der Pumpe zu unterbrechen und die Dampfabgabe zu 
stoppen.

UNTERTEMPERATURSCHUTZ
1. Um zu verhindern, dass Verbraucher Dampf bei niedriger Temperatur abgeben und 

Wasser direkt aus den Löchern in der Bodenplatte austritt, ist das Produkt mit einer 
Untertemperaturschutzfunktion ausgestattet.

2. Wenn die Temperatur unter der Dampfmarkierung am Temperaturregler eingestellt ist, wird die 
Pumpe durch Drücken der Dampftaste nicht aktiviert.

REINIGUNG UND LAGERUNG
• Beginnen Sie erst mit der Reinigung des Bügeleisens, wenn es vollständig abgekühlt ist.
• Reinigen Sie die Unterseite und die Oberfläche des Bügeleisens mit einem feuchten Baumwolltuch. 

Verwenden Sie keine rauen oder harten Materialien zum Reinigen des Bügeleisens, um Kratzer 
auf der Bügelsohle zu vermeiden.

• Wenn das Bügeleisen besonders schmutzig aussieht und mit einem feuchten Baumwolltuch nicht 
gereinigt werden kann, können Sie ein feuchtes Baumwolltuch mit neutralem Reinigungsmittel 
verwenden. Verwenden Sie keine stark säurehaltigen oder alkalischen Reiniger.

• Wenn sich Verunreinigungen in den Dampföffnungen der Bügelsohle befinden, entfernen Sie 
diese mit einem Bambusstab.

• Warten Sie bei der Lagerung des Bügeleisens, bis die Bügelsohle vollständig abgekühlt ist, 
bevor Sie fortfahren.

• Stellen Sie das Bügeleisen auf die Basis und drücken Sie den Verriegelungsknopf, um das 
Bügeleisen auf der Basis zu sichern. Legen Sie das Netzkabel und den Dampfschlauch in die 
beiden Rillen an der Basis. Halten Sie das Bügeleisen mit einer Hand, um das Gerät in die 
gewünschte Position zu bringen.

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Farbe:  Blau mit Roségold
Größe der Bügelsohle: 23.4 × 12.2 cm
Produktgröße:  38.2 × 19 × 25.3 cm
Leistung:  220–240 V, 50/60 Hz, 2600 W
Aufheizzeit:  30–40 Sek.
Kapazität des Wassertanks: 1.5 l
Kabellänge:  1.8 m
Dampfrate:  40 ± 5 g/min
Temperatur:  70–100 °C; 100–160 °C; 140–210 °C
Funktion:  - Abnehmbarer Wassertank;
  - Einstellbare Temperatur;
  - Mit Anti-Kalk- und Anti-Tropf-System;
  - Dampf
  - Sperrtaste
  - LED-Anzeige
  - Untertemperaturschutz



© 2025 The Investment Company Europe B.V. HYUNDAI ist eine Marke der HYUNDAI Corporation 
Holdings, Korea. Lizenziert an The Investment Company Europe B.V. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Lizenziert von HYUNDAI Corporation Holdings, Korea Importiert/Verteilt von The Investment 
Company Europe B.V. Exklusiv entwickelt für den Vertrieb in den Niederlanden, Belgien und 
Luxemburg.

Patent angemeldet
Die Grafik und das Design dieses Pakets sind durch europäisches Urheberrecht geschützt 
und dürfen ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung nicht reproduziert, verteilt, angezeigt, 
veröffentlicht oder für irgendeinen Zweck verwendet werden. Es ist nicht gestattet, Marken oder 
Urheberrechtshinweise davon zu ändern oder zu reproduzieren Paket.

NL/EN - www.alleenonline.nl
BE/FR - www.alleenonline.be


